

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 04-35182

No. 04-35183

---

In re: the EXXON VALDEZ

GRANT BAKER, et al., as representatives of the  
Mandatory Punitive Damages Class,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

EXXON CORPORATION, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Alaska

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

James vanR. Springer  
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO MORIN &  
OSHINSKY LLP  
2101 L Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037-1526  
(202) 785-9700

Brian B. O'Neill  
FAEGRE & BENSON  
2200 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South 7th Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901  
(612) 766-8318

David W. Oesting  
Stephen M. Rummage  
David C. Tarshes  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
Suite 800, 701 W. Eighth Avenue  
Anchorage, AK 99501-3468  
(907) 257-5300

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT EXXON’S INVITATIONS TO IGNORE THE DISTRICT COURT’S CAREFUL ANALYSIS .....	2
A. The District Court Faithfully Followed the Mandate.....	2
B. This Court Should Defer to the District Court’s Factual Findings. ....	4
II. THE <i>BMW/STATE FARM</i> GUIDEPOSTS SUPPORT THE FULL AMOUNT OF THE JURY’S VERDICT .....	5
A. The District Court Correctly Concluded That Exxon’s Misconduct Was Highly Reprehensible.....	6
B. The Relationship Between the Jury’s Verdict and the Harm Falls Within Due Process Limits.....	17
1. The District Court Properly Calculated the Quantified Economic Harm. ....	17
2. Exxon Is Not Entitled to Offset Pretrial Payments.....	20
3. The Single-Digit Ratio Here Comports With Due Process.....	23
C. Comparable Penalties Gave Exxon Fair Notice That It Could Face Over \$5 Billion in Penalties.....	27
1. Criminal Penalties.....	27
2. Civil Penalties.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alaska Native Class v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Alaska Sport Fishing Ass'n v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 34 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	28
<i>BMW v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	1, 26
<i>Campbell v. State Farm Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 98 P.3d 409 (Utah 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 114 (2004).....	3, 24
<i>Continental Trend Resources, Inc. v. OXY USA Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 634 (10th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Cooper Industrial v. Leatherman Tool Group</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coryell v. Colbaugh</i> , 1 N.J.L. 77 (1791).....	11
<i>Craig v. Holsey</i> , 590 S.E.2d 742 (Ga. App. 2004) .....	26
<i>Dean v. Olibas</i> , 129 F.3d 1001 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	26
<i>EEOC v. W&amp;O, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 600 (11th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Evans v. Dean Witter Reynolds Inc.</i> , 5 P.3d 1043 (Nev. 2000).....	18
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Yarema</i> , 516 A.2d 990 (Md. App. 1986).....	18
<i>In re: the Exxon Valdez</i> , 270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re: the Exxon Valdez (Baker)</i> , 239 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	21, 22
<i>In re: the Exxon Valdez (Icicle Seafoods)</i> , 229 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	21, 22
<i>Garnes v. Fleming Landfill, Inc.</i> , 413 S.E.2d 897 (W. Va. 1991).....	12

<i>Grabinski v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 755019 (W.D. Mo. 1998), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 203 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Hangarter v. Provident Life &amp; Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 373 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Hopkins v. Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Kelley v. Michaels</i> , 59 F.3d 1050 (10th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Lauth v. State</i> , 12 P.3d 181 (Alaska 2000).....	30
<i>Leatherman Tool Group, Inc. v. Cooper Industrial</i> , 285 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3, 5
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994).....	18
<i>In re New Orleans Train Car Leakage Fire Litigation</i> , 795 So. 2d 364 (La. App. 2001).....	12, 26
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Malone</i> , 972 S.W.2d 35 (Tex. 1998).....	12
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	11, 12, 26
<i>Rogers v. Bigelow</i> , 96 A. 417 (Vt. 1916).....	12
<i>Romo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 6 Cal. Rptr. 3d 793 (Cal. App. 2003).....	10, 13
<i>Southern Union Co. v. Southwest Gas Corp.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (D. Ariz. 2003).....	10, 26
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	6, 11, 14, 26, 27
<i>Swinton v. Potomac Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Tate v. Dragovich</i> , 2003 WL 21978141 (E.D. Pa. 2003) .....	10
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	23, 26

<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 6 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>United States v. Semsak</i> , 336 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	7, 14
<i>Watts v. Bonneville</i> , 879 F.2d 685 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	28
<i>Wise v. Daniel</i> , 190 N.W. 746 (Mich. 1922) .....	12
<i>Zhang v. American Gem Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2003).....	24, 27

**STATUTES AND RULES**

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	28
Alternative Fines Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3571(d).....	28
Oil Pollution Act of 1990.....	4
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Federal Sentencing Guidelines § 1B1.3 .....	14
AS § 46.03.758(f).....	31
AS § 46.03.758(D)(2) .....	30
18 AAC 75.520(2)(C) .....	30
18 AAC 75.570(1) .....	30
18 AAC 75.570(3) .....	30

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

Senate Report No. 101-94 (1989), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 722.....	17
---	----

## OTHER AUTHORITY

<i>Amicus</i> Brief of Chamber of Commerce, <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> (No. 04-116) (Aug. 23, 2004), available at 2004 WL 1900739 .....	24
<i>Amicus</i> Brief of National Association of Manufacturers, <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> (No. 04-116) (Aug. 23, 2004), available at 2004 WL 1882159 .....	24
Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Trustee Council, <i>2003 Annual Status Report</i> < <a href="http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/pdf/2003_status_report.pdf">http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/pdf/2003_status_report.pdf</a> > .....	17
Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Trustee Council, <i>Lingering Oil</i> < <a href="http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/facts/lingeringoil/html">http://www.evostc.state.ak.us/facts/lingeringoil/html</a> >. ....	17
KEETON, W. PAGE, ET AL., PROSSER & KEETON ON TORTS (5th ed. 1984) .....	17
Note, <i>Exemplary Damages in the Law of Torts</i> , 70 Harv. L. Rev. 517 (1957) .....	10
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> (No. 04-116) (July 20, 2004), available at 2004 WL 1638765.....	24
REDDEN, KENNETH R., PUNITIVE DAMAGES (1980) .....	10
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 919(1) (1977) .....	20
SINGER, NORMAN, STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (6th ed. 2003) .....	30
